



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.8396 OF 2024  
IN  
WRIT PETITION NO.13393 OF 2023**

M/s. Hickson and Dadajee Pvt. Ltd. ... Applicant  
versus  
The New India Assurance Co. Ltd. ... Respondent

Mr. V.Y.Sanglikar for Petitioner in WP No.13393 of 2023 and for Respondent in IA

Ms. Shamiyana Hussain with Ms. Nidhi Chawda i/by Arhat Legal, for Respondent No.1 in WP No.13393 of 2023 and for Applicant in IA.

**CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.**

**DATE : 27 FEBRUARY 2025**

**P.C.**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Learned Counsel for the Respondent seeks leave to tender an affidavit in reply to the Interim Application.
3. Leave granted.
4. Affidavit in reply is taken on record.
5. Learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 seeks leave to file affidavit in reply on behalf of Respondent No.1 to the Writ Petition.
6. Leave granted.
7. Affidavit in reply is taken on record.
8. At the request of the learned Counsel for the Respondent in WP, stand over to 20 March 2025.

9. In the meanwhile, ad-interim order dated 30 October 2023 shall continue to operate.

**( N.J.JAMADAR, J. )**